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PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item A. Financial StatementsThe Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as at March 31, 2013 and for thethree-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 (with Comparative Audited Statement ofFinancial Position as at December 31, 2012) are hereto attached.The following table sets forth the summary financial information for the three-month periodended March 31, 2013 and 2012 and as at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012:
Increase Percent

2013 2012 (Decrease) Inc (Dec)Revenues 1,404,884 1,746,829 (341,945) -20%Cost and expenses (1,095,085) (1,061,464) 33,621 3%Finance income 56,784 67,912 (11,128) -16%Finance expenses (1,831) (5,945) (4,114) -69%Other charges - net (43,646) (52,454) (8,808) -17%Provision for income tax - net (103,147) (177,543) (74,396) -42%Net income 217,959 517,335 (299,376) -58%Net income attributable to:Equity holders of the parent 100,300 285,962 (185,662) -65%Non-controlling interests 117,659 231,373 (113,714) -49%217,959 517,335 (299,376) -58%

For the Quarter Ended March 31

(In thousand pesos)

March 31, December 31,
2013 2012 Increase Percent(Unaudited) (Audited) (Decrease) Inc (Dec)Current assets 13,507,118 13,442,423 64,695 0%Asset held for sale 59,371 - 59,371 INFNoncurrent assets 13,843,532 13,721,492 122,040 1%Total assets 27,410,021 27,163,915 246,106 1%Current liabilities 1,343,823 1,275,729 68,094 5%Noncurrent liabilities 2,287,209 2,321,634 (34,425) -1%Non-controlling interests 4,817,779 4,700,120 117,659 3%Equity attributable toequity holders of the Parent         18,961,210 18,866,432 94,778 1%Total liabilities and equity 27,410,021 27,163,915 246,106 1%

(In Thousand Pesos)
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Increase Percent
2013 2012 (Decrease) Inc (Dec)Net cash flows from (used in):Operating activities 141,527 574,657 (433,130) -75%Investing activities (657,698) (536,641) 121,057 23%Financing activities (23,913) (13,138) 10,775 82%

(540,084) 24,878 (564,962) -2271%Cash and cash equivalents, beginning 9,263,451 10,350,592 (1,087,141) -11%Cash and cash equivalents, end 8,723,367 10,375,470 (1,652,103) -16%
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cashequivalents

Summary Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Quarter Ended March 31

(In Thousand Pesos)

Item B. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
OperationsResults of OperationsThe following discussion and analysis is based on the unaudited interim consolidated financialstatements for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, prepared in conformity withPhilippine Accounting Standards 34, Interim Financial Reporting and included herein, and shouldbe read in conjunction with those unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.
Three months ended March 31, 2013 compared with three months ended March 31, 2012

RevenuesOur total revenues were P=1,404.9 million in the three months ended March 31, 2013 ascompared to P=1,746.8 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, a decrease ofP=341.9 million or 20%.
Sale of oreWe sold an aggregate 1.74 million wet metric tonnes (“WMT”) of nickel ore in the three monthsended March 31, 2013, a decrease of 4% compared to 1.82 million WMT of nickel ore in thethree months ended March 31, 2012. Our sales for the first three months of this year included306.7 thousand WMT of saprolite ore to Japanese customers, 581.0 thousand WMT of saproliteand limonite ore to our Chinese customers and 852.1 thousand WMT of limonite ore to Coral BayNickel Corporation (“CBNC”), compared to sales of 222.6 thousand WMT, 655.0 thousand WMTand 941.8 thousand WMT, respectively, for the same period last year.Our revenue from sale of nickel ore was P1,279.1 million in the three months endedMarch 31, 2013 compared to P=1,640.8 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, adecrease of P=361.7 million or 22%, mainly as a result of lower London Metal Exchange (“LME”)nickel prices, lower sales volume achieved and appreciation of peso as against US dollar.
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Our realized London Metal Exchange (“LME”) nickel price in 2013, applicable to sales of high andmedium grade saprolite ore sold to our Japanese and Chinese customers and sales of limoniteore to CBNC, averaged $7.81 per pound of payable nickel compared to $8.87 per pound ofpayable nickel in 2012. The weighted average price per WMT of low grade saprolite ore andlimonite ore sold to our Chinese customers in 2013 amounted to $22.84 compared to $22.45 in2012.We own 60% of Rio Tuba Nickel Mining Corporation (“RTN”), which owns and operates the RioTuba mining operations. RTN’s revenue from sale of nickel ore was P=975.6 million in the threemonths ended March 31, 2013 compared to P=1,170.3 million in the three months endedMarch 31, 2012, a decrease of P=194.7 million, or 17%. RTN sold an aggregate 1,487.6 thousandWMT of nickel ore in the three months of this year compared to an aggregate 1,523.4 thousandWMT of nickel ore sold in the same period last year. The volume of saprolite ore sold to Japanesecustomers increased by 119.7 thousand WMT or 130% and the volume of saprolite and limoniteore sold to Chinese customers decreased by 65.8 thousand WMT or 13%. Further, the volume oflimonite ore sold to CBNC decreased by 89.8 thousand WMT or 10%. Limonite ore sold to CBNCin three months of 2013 had an average nickel grade of 1.21% compared to 1.30% for the sameperiod last year.RTN’s revenue from sale of limestone ore was P=33.5 million in the three months endedMarch 31, 2013 compared to P=15.2 million in the same period last year, an increase ofP=18.3 million or 120%.  The increase in revenue was due mainly to the 110% increase inlimestone ore deliveries to CBNC, or from 24.0 thousand WMT during the three months of 2012to 50.5 thousand WMT for the same period this year.We own 65% of Taganito Mining Corporation (“TMC”), which owns and operates the Taganitomining operations. TMC’s revenue from sale of ore was P=215.3 million in the three monthsended March 31, 2013 compared to P=455.3 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, adecrease of P=240.0 million, or 53%. TMC sold an aggregate 197.4 thousand WMT of nickel ore inthe three months of this year as compared to an aggregate 296.1 thousand WMT of nickel ore inthe same period last year. The volume of saprolite ore sold to Japanese customers decreased by35.6 thousand WMT or 27%. In addition, TMC sold 102.4 thousand WMT of low-grade saproliteore to Chinese customers in the three months ended March 31, 2013, a decrease of 63.0thousand WMT or 38% compared to 165.4 thousand WMT of low-grade limonite ore in thecomparable period last year. Significant decrease in sales revenue of TMC was due to absence oflimonite sales in 2013 while in 2012 a total of P=182.0 million was generated from limonite oresold.We own 100% of CMC, which owns and operates the Cagdianao mining operations. Historically,CMC does not have shipments during the first quarter of every year and, as a result, no revenueis recognized.  This is due to the effect of the rainy season, which occurs during the months ofNovember to April, resulting in the suspension of operations at the mine during the period.Typically, shipments from our Cagdianao mine will commence in May and would end in October.We own 100% of HMC, which owns and operates the Taganaan mining operations. HMC’srevenue from sale of ore was P=54.7 million and nil in the three months ended March 31, 2013and 2012, respectively. Despite of the rainy season, HMC managed to sell an aggregate 54.8thousand WMT of limonite ore to Chinese customers in the first three months of this year and
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there was none in the same period last year due to heavy rains.
Services and OthersOur revenue from services and others was P=125.8 million in the three months endedMarch 31, 2013 as compared to P=106.0 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, anincrease of P=19.8 million, or 19%. Services revenue largely consists of payments made to us inconsideration for hauling, manpower and other ancillary services that RTN provides to CBNCand usage fee charged by TMC to Taganito HPAL Nickel Corporation (THNC) for the use of itspier facility. In addition, there were also revenues derived from chartering out of vessels andleasing of transportation equipment to third parties. The increase in revenue from services andothers arise mainly from the additional rent income earned from transportation equipmentwhich increased by P=2.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013 compared tocomparable period last year. Further, the income derived from chartering out the vessels to thirdparties amounted to P=9.6 million in 2013 whereas there was none in 2012.
Costs and ExpensesOur costs and expenses amounted to P=1,095.1 million in the three months ended March 31, 2013as compared to P=1,061.5 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, an increase ofP=33.6 million, or 3%.
Cost of SalesOur cost of sales was P=695.0 million in the three months ended March 31, 2013 compared toP=631.9 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, an increase of P=63.1 million, or 10%.The increase in cost of sales was attributable largely to increase in production costs arising fromwork related to environmental activities and increased depreciation and depletion costs. Theenvironmental cost incurred in the first quarter of 2013 was higher by P=20.0 million than thefirst quarter of 2012. Likewise, a significant increase in depreciation and depletion was alsonoted since the mining equipments in first quarter of 2012 were not yet fully replaced/re-fleetedas compared to the first quarter of 2013. Moreover in 2013, HMC managed to sell 54.8 thousandWMT of limonite ore to Chinese customers, which amounted to P=18.5 million, whereas in 2012there were no shipments made due to heavy rains in the mine site.
Cost of ServicesCost of services was P=65.5 million in the three months ended March 31, 2013 compared toP=60.9 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, an increase of P=4.6 million, or 8%.Costs of services largely consist of the cost of providing hauling, manpower and other ancillaryservices by RTN to CBNC and costs of maintaining the pier facility used by THNC. The increase incost of services arise mainly from the increase in depreciation and depletion from P23.1 millionin 2012 to P26.9 million in 2013 due to utilization of newly acquired equipments.
Shipping and LoadingShipping and loading costs were P=137.0 million in the three months ended March 31, 2013compared to P=196.7 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, a decrease of P=59.7million, or 30%. The decline in shipping and loading costs was highly attributable tothe improved average loading rate per day of RTN and TMC which posted a 13% and85% improvement, respectively. The foregoing also resulted to lower contract fees fromP98.0 million to P49.2 million and lower consumption of fuel, oil and lubricant from P=29.9million to P=20.0 million. The decrease in volume shipped in 2013 also contributed to the decline
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in the balance.
General and AdministrativeGeneral and administrative expenses were P=156.4 million in the three months endedMarch 31, 2013 compared to P=111.8 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, anincrease of P=44.6 million, or 40%. The increase was attributable mainly to increase inguarantee fee by P=13.9 million, which is related to the Taganito HPAL project and increase intaxes and licenses by P=11.9 million due to payments of deficiency taxes. Moreover, professionalfees also increased due to payments made to a consultant for the study of the ferronickel projectand various payments made to accounting software provider.
Excise Taxes and RoyaltiesOur excise taxes and royalties were P=41.2 million in the three months ended March 31, 2013compared to P=60.1 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, a decrease of P=18.9million, or 31%. The decrease in excise taxes and royalties was a result of our decreased salesrevenue from RTN and TMC in 2013; however this was partially offset by the increase in salesrevenue of HMC.
Finance IncomeOur finance income, which primarily consists of interest income on our cash balances and otherinvestments, was P=56.8 million in the three months ended March 31, 2013 compared to P=67.9million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, a decrease of P=11.1 million, or 16%. Thedecrease was brought mainly by lower interest rates from investments in 2013 than in 2012.
Finance ExpenseOur finance expense was P=1.8 million in the three months ended March 31, 2013 compared toP=5.9 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, a decrease of P=4.1 million, or 69%. Ourfinance expense primarily consists of interest expense on our long-term debt, which decreasedfrom P=3.6 million to P=1.3 million due to reduced principal, and accretion interest on minerehabilitation and decommissioning, which decreased from P=2.2 million to P=0.5 million as aresult of the revision in the estimated mine rehabilitation and decommissioning cost of theGroup.
Other Charges - NetOur other charges - net in the three months ended March 31, 2013 was P=43.6 million comparedto P=52.5 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, a decrease of P=8.9 million, or 17%.Our other charges - net in the three months of the current year primarily consists of changes inforeign exchange which moved from a loss of P=61.3 million in 2012 to a gain of P=4.3 million in2013 due to appreciation of peso relative to the U.S. dollar; and our share in pre-operating loss ofTHNC which increased from P=21.9 million to P=60.2 million due to non-capitalizable laboratoryequipments and workshop tools incurred by THNC during the period.
Provision for (Benefit from) Income TaxNet provision for income tax was P=103.1 million in the three months ended March 31, 2013compared to P=177.5 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, a decrease ofP=74.4 million, or 42%.
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CurrentOur current provision for income tax in the three months ended March 31, 2013 wasP=110.3 million compared to P=217.5 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, adecrease of P=107.2 million, or 49% due to decline in sales revenue.
DeferredOur deferred benefit from income tax in the three months ended March 31, 2013 wasP=7.2 million as compared to P=40.0 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012, a decreaseof P=32.8 million, or 82%. Movement in 2012 arise from the realization of 2011 unrealizedforeign exchange gains in 2012 amounting to P=20.7 million whereas in 2013 the amount realizedfrom unrealized foreign exchange in 2012 was a loss of around P=8.3 million.
Net IncomeAs a result of the foregoing, our net income was P=218.0 million in the three months endedMarch 31, 2013 compared to P=517.3 million in the three months ended March 31, 2012.   Net ofnon-controlling interests, our net income was P=100.3 million in the three months ended March31, 2013 compared to a net income of P=286.0 million during the same period last year.
Statement of Financial PositionAs of March 31, 2013, Total Assets increased to P=27,410.0 million from P=27,163.9 million as ofthe end of 2012.  Current Assets increased to P=13,507.1 million from P=13,442.4 million primarilydue to the increase in other current assets as a result of advance payments made for theacquisitions of property and equipments and other prepayments such as prepaid income tax andinsurance. Inventories also increased from P=2,004.2 million to P=2,204.1 million and trade andother receivables from P=937.9 million to P=1,229.5 million arising from the sale of ores andservices. However, this was partially offset by the withdrawal of short-term investments to fundvarious capital expenditures and pay off outstanding liabilities to various suppliers.Asset held for sale pertains to the Group’s building which it intends to sale in line with theGroup’s plan to transfer to another building and location. The increase in the account is mainlythe result of reclassification made from noncurrent assets (property and equipment andinvestment property) to asset held for sale.The increase in non-current assets from P=13,721.5 million to P=13,843.5 million was broughtmainly by the acquisitions of various property and equipments such as tractors, dump trucksand conveyor belt. In addition, the increase was also attributable to additional input tax claimedfrom purchases of goods and services and additional deferred mine exploration costs incurredduring the period.Total current liabilities increased to P=1,343.8 million as of March 31, 2013 from P=1,275.7 millionas of December 31, 2012 due to increase in income tax payable from P=295.1 million toP=405.4 million which is partially reduced by decrease in trade and other payables from P=864.0million to P=822.5 million.  On the other hand, total noncurrent liabilities decreased to P=2,287.2million as of March 31, 2013 from P=2,321.6 million as of December 31, 2012 due to partialpayments of long-term debt amounting to P=23.9 million. Moreover, due to appreciation of pesoas against US dollar, the outstanding balance of long-term debt, which is denominated in USdollar, resulted to a further decrease in value.
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Our equity net of non-controlling interests as of March 31, 2013 increased to P=18,961.2 millionfrom P=18,866.4 million as of year-end 2012, as a result of the net earnings for the three monthsof 2013.
Statement of Cash FlowsThe net cash from operating activities amounted to P=141.5 million for the three months endedMarch 31, 2013 compared to P=574.7 million for the same period last year, as proceeds from thesale of ore decreased in 2013 compared to 2012. Net cash used in investing activities amountedto P=657.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013, largely as a result of investmentsin property and equipment of P=575.9 million and additional input tax and deferred mineexploration costs of P=37.2 million.  In 2012, net cash used in investment activities amounted toP=536.6 million, which primarily consist of investments in property and equipment of P=405.1million and net acquisitions of AFS financial assets of P=64.3 million.  Net cash used in financingactivities for the three months ended March 31, 2013 amounted to P=23.9 million which pertainsto partial settlement of long-term debt during the period. In 2011, the net cash used in financingactivities amounting to P=13.1 million also pertains to partial settlement of long-term debt lessthe proceeds received from issuance of capital stock. As of March 31, 2013, cash and cashequivalents amounted to P=8,723.4 million compared to P=10,375.5 million as of March 31, 2012.Top Five (5) Key Performance IndicatorsLME priceWe typically sell high- and low-grade saprolite ore to PAMCO and SMM under long-termagreements and we are the exclusive supplier of limonite ore, also under a long-term agreement,to the Coral Bay HPAL facility. The price of high and low-grade saprolite nickel ore sold to ourcustomers and the Coral Bay HPAL facility is determined based on a payable percentage of thenickel contained in the ore, multiplied by average LME nickel prices over specified quotationalperiods. The payable percentage of the nickel contained in the ore is correlated, in a non-linearmanner, with LME nickel prices, with higher LME prices resulting in a higher payable percentageof nickel and vice versa. Accordingly, higher LME nickel prices results both in a higherpercentage of payable nickel in our ore to these customers as well as in higher prices, and cantherefore have a substantial effect on our overall revenue. Nickel prices and demand for nickeltypically increase during periods of high global demand for stainless steel.Nickel prices have historically exhibited considerable volatility. Nickel prices climbed from aslow as US$4.25 per pound in March 2009 to a high of US$13.17 per pound in February 2011. Theaverage LME nickel prices per pound in 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013 were US$6.67,US$9.89, US$10.35, US$7.95 and US$7.85, respectively.The sensitivity of our revenues to LME nickel prices is not completely linear, because, in ourexperience, when nickel prices reach certain levels, the demand for our limonite ore increases.As a result of this effect, very high nickel prices have, in the past, resulted in increased volumesof nickel ore sold, as well as increased prices for our recurring sales of saprolite ore to PAMCOand limonite ore to the Coral Bay HPAL facility under long-term contracts. Increases anddecreases in the LME nickel price will have a broadly proportional effect on our revenues fromthese sales.
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VolumeThe volume of saprolite ore that we sell largely depends on the grade of saprolite ore that wemine. The volume of limonite ore that we sell to our customers in China largely depends on thedemand for nickel pig iron (NPI) and lately, carbon steel, in China.  Our sales of high-gradesaprolite ore are mainly to PAMCO, who purchases our high-grade saprolite ore that we are ableto extract and ship at any given time. With respect to our low-grade saprolite and limonite ore,in periods when we are able to extract more ore than we are able to ship, we generally continueour mining operations and stockpile such ore for sale when demand improves or when pricesrise to more attractive levels. As stated above, the volume of our low-grade saprolite ore andlimonite ore sales to our Chinese customers is roughly correlated with the LME nickel price, withvolume increasing as nickel prices rise. In addition to sales of nickel ore to PAMCO, SMM and ourcustomers in China, we sell limonite ore from our Rio Tuba mine to the Coral Bay HPAL facility,in which we have a minority interest. CBNC purchases an amount of limonite ore from ussufficient to meet its ore requirements. The annual capacity of its Coral Bay HPAL facility wasoriginally 10,000 tonnes of contained nickel and was expanded to 20,000 tonnes of containednickel in the second half of 2009, resulting in a higher volume of limonite ore sales from RTN.   In2010, the Coral Bay HPAL facility was able to attain an annual capacity of 23,000 tonnes as aresult of the facility’s expansion in 2009 which became fully operational in 2010.The type and grade of ore that we mineWe realize higher sales prices for our saprolite ore than for our limonite ore. Accordingly, thetype and grade (which is a factor of nickel content) of the ore that we mine affects our revenuesfrom year to year. The quantity of saprolite ore that we mine annually depends on the customerdemand and the availability of such ore at our mine sites. The mix between high-and low-gradesaprolite ore at our mine sites coupled with our long-term mining plan determines thequantities of each that we extract on an annual basis. The quantity of limonite ore that we mineon an annual basis depends on the amount of such ore that needs to be removed in order toextract the saprolite ore, as well as market demand.Mine Site Cash Cost per Volume SoldThe mine site cash cost per volume of ore sold provides a cost profile for each operating mineand allows us to measure and compare operating performance as well as changes in per unitcosts from year to year.The mine site cash cost includes production and shipping and loading costs incurred by theCompany in mining, handling and barging ore to customer’s vessels, and excludes excise taxesand royalties.The average mine site cash cost per volume sold in 2013 is P=420.65 per WMT on the basis ofaggregate cash costs of P=753.1 million. This compares to P=456.64 per WMT during the sameperiod in 2012 on the basis of aggregate cash costs of P=857.8 million.To augment our operations in 2013 in order to meet the surge in demand for our ore, theCompany engaged third party contractors to assist in the hauling and loading of ore  Typically,the unit cost associated with the use of outside services is higher compared to costs incurredwhen volume handling is done by the Company.
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Currency exchange ratesWe earn substantially all of our revenues in U.S. dollars while most of our expenses are paid inpeso. The appreciation of the peso against the U.S. dollar reduces our revenue in peso terms.Accordingly, appreciation of the peso against the U.S. dollar effectively reduces our revenuewithout a corresponding reduction in our expenses and can result in a reduction in our netincome. In addition, because a portion of our cash and cash equivalents and other portfolioinvestments are denominated in U.S. dollars, the appreciation of the peso against the U.S. dollarreduces the value of these assets in peso terms in our financial statements. Our current policy isnot to hedge our exposure to foreign currency exchange risk.The Company’s average realized peso-to-dollar rates for the three-month period endedMarch 31, 2013 and 2012 are P=40.69 and P=43.00, respectively.
Liquidity and Capital ResourcesAs at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, our principal source of liquidity was cash fromour operations. We incurred long-term debt to finance the construction of our Rio Tuba andTaganito pier facilities. We receive income from CBNC and THNC under throughput agreementswhereby amounts are payable by CBNC and THNC to RTN and TMC, respectively, for use of thepier facilities. The revenues that we receive from CBNC and THNC under the throughputagreements have typically been sufficient to service our long-term debt.As of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, our working capital, defined as the differencebetween our current assets and current liabilities, was P=12.2 billion. We expect to meet ourworking capital, capital expenditure and investment requirements from the cash flow comingfrom our operations and as well as debt that we have incurred to finance the construction of pierfacilities at our Rio Tuba and Taganito properties. We may also from time to time seek othersources of funding, which may include debt or equity financings, depending on our financingneeds and market conditions.
Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Commodity Price RiskThe price of nickel is subject to fluctuations due to factors such as government policies, changesin global demand and global production of similar and competitive mineral products. We areexposed to commodity price risk based on fluctuations in the price of nickel on the LME. Theamounts payable under the contracts that govern our saprolite ore sales to PAMCO and SMMand limonite ore sales to CBNC are based upon payable nickel delivered with the nickel ore. Thepercentage varies depending on the customer, the ore type and nickel grade. This payable nickelis priced using an average of LME spot prices over a period preceding delivery. In addition, thepayable percentage of the nickel contained in the ore is correlated, in a non-linear manner, withLME nickel prices, with higher LME prices tending to result in a higher payable percentage ofnickel and vice versa. Accordingly, increases or decreases in the price of nickel on the LME canhave a significant effect on our revenues. In addition, although the payments that we receivefrom sales of saprolite ore and limonite ore to our Chinese customers is not directly correlatedwith the market price of nickel, high or low nickel prices can increase or decrease their demandfor our limonite ore and thus also have an effect on our revenues. To mitigate the impact of suchprice movements, the Company may opt to enter into commodity put option contracts.
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We are also subject to risk with respect to the market price of coking coal and prevailingshipping rates. The production of NPI using limonite ore requires the use of blast furnaces whichuse large amounts of coking coal. Accordingly, high world-wide demand for coal can result in anincrease in the market price of coking coal which can decrease the demand for limonite ore fromour Chinese customers. Similarly, during periods when dry bulk shipping rates are relativelyhigh, the increased cost of shipping our saprolite ore or limonite ore to China can make the useof our nickel ore by Chinese customers uneconomical for them which may also result in areduction of nickel ore sales to our Chinese customers.
Foreign Currency RiskOur foreign currency risk results primarily from movements of the peso against the U.S. dollarand results primarily from the transaction exposure associated with transactions in currenciesother than Peso. Such exposure arises from cash and cash equivalents, AFS financial assets, long-term debt and sales of beneficiated nickel ore denominated in U.S. dollar. Because almost all ofour revenues are earned in U.S. dollar while most of our expenses are paid in Peso, appreciationof the peso against the U.S. dollar effectively reduces our revenue without a correspondingreduction in our expenses and can result in a reduction in our net income. In addition, because aportion of our cash and cash equivalents, AFS financial assets and long-term debt aredenominated in U.S. dollar, the appreciation of the peso against the U.S. dollar reduces the valueof our total assets and liabilities in peso terms in our consolidated financial statements. We arenot currently a party to any foreign currency swap agreements and our policy is not to hedgeforeign currency exchange risk.To mitigate the effect of foreign currency risk, the Company will seek to accelerate the collectionof foreign currency-denominated receivables and the settlement of foreign-currencydenominated payables, whenever practicable.  Also, foreign exchange movements are monitoredon a daily basis.
Equity Price RiskEquity price risk is the risk to earnings or capital arising from changes in stock prices relating tothe quoted equity securities that we own. Our exposure to equity price risk relates primarily toour AFS financial assets in various stocks of listed companies.The Company’s policy is to maintain the risk to an acceptable level.  Movement in share priceand market value of the assets are monitored regularly to determine impact on our financialposition.
Off-balance sheet arrangementsWe have not entered into any off-balance sheet transactions or obligations (including contingentobligations), or other relationships with unconsolidated entities or other persons.
PART II – FINANCIAL SOUNDNESS INDICATORSPlease refer to the attached schedule.
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NICKEL ASIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
FINANCIAL SOUNDNESS INDICATORS
FOR THE THREE-MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013 AND 2012

2013 2012A. Current/liquidity ratiosCurrent ratio 10.05 5.33Quick ratio 8.41 4.53Cash ratio 6.49 3.78Cash conversion cycle 1,069.15 1,196.92B. Solvency ratio/Debt-to-equity ratioSolvency ratio 0.14 0.20Debt-to-equity ratio 0.15 0.24C. Asset-to-equity ratios or Equity multiplier 1.15 1.24D. Interest rate coverage ratio 242.46 194.64E. Profitability ratiosNet profit margin analysis 16% 30%Return on assets 1% 2%Return on equity 1% 2%Return on capital employed 1% 2%
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NICKEL ASIA CORPORATIONSEC FORM 17-QINDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTSMARCH 31, 2013
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSInterim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at March 31, 2013 andDecember 31, 2012Interim Consolidated Statements of Income for the three-month period endedMarch 31, 2013 and 2012Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three-month periodended March 31, 2013 and 2012Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the three-month period endedMarch 31, 2013 and 2012Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three-month period endedMarch 31, 2013 and 2012Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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NICKEL ASIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
March 31, 2013
(With Comparative Audited Figures as at December 31, 2012)
(Amounts in Thousands) December 31,

March 31,
2013

2012(As restated,see Note 32)
(Unaudited) (Audited)

ASSETS

Current AssetsCash and cash equivalents (Note 4) P=8,723,367 P=9,263,451Trade and other receivables (Note 5) 1,229,474 937,860Inventories (Notes 6 and 11) 2,204,149 2,004,188Available-for-sale (AFS) financial assets (Note 7) 1,084,747 1,086,104Other current assets 265,381 150,820
Total Current Assets 13,507,118 13,442,423
Asset held for sale (Note 8) 59,371 –

Noncurrent AssetsAFS financial assets (Note 7) 1,041,934 1,041,934Property and equipment (Note 9) 6,138,922 5,949,928Investment property 29,660 72,191Investment in an associate (Note 10) 3,904,905 3,988,929Long-term stock pile inventory - net of current portion (Note 11) 1,231,241 1,266,010Deferred income tax assets - net (Note 32) 355,083 368,015Other noncurrent assets (Note 4) 1,141,787 1,034,485
Total Noncurrent Assets 13,843,532 13,721,492
TOTAL ASSETS P=27,410,021 P=27,163,915
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current LiabilitiesTrade and other payables (Note 12) P=822,517 P=864,015Income tax payable 405,397 295,095Current portion of long-term debt (Note 13) 115,909 116,619
Total Current Liabilities 1,343,823 1,275,729
Noncurrent LiabilitiesLong-term debt - net of current portion (Note 13) 1,391,751 1,422,670Deferred income tax liabilities - net 534,252 547,075Deferred income (Note 28) 82,958 79,609Provision for mine rehabilitation and decommissioning (Note 14) 133,023 132,522Pension liability (Note 32) 145,225 139,758
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 2,287,209 2,321,634
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the ParentCapital stock (Note 15) 1,013,938 1,013,938Additional paid-in capital 8,117,558 8,117,558Other components of equity:Cost of share-based payment plan (Note 16) 59,443 57,464Net valuation gains on AFS financial assets (Note 7) 81,494 65,199Share in cumulative translation adjustment (Note 10) (160,705) (136,909)Asset revaluation surplus 33,917 34,012Retained earnings 9,815,565 9,715,170

18,961,210 18,866,432
Non-controlling Interests 4,817,779 4,700,120
Total Equity 23,778,989 23,566,552
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY P=27,410,021 P=27,163,915
See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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NICKEL ASIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013 and 2012
(Amounts in Thousands, Except Earnings per Share)

2013

2012(As restated,see Note 32)(Unaudited)
REVENUES (Note 28)Sale of ore P=1,279,052 P=1,640,842Services and others 125,832 105,987

1,404,884 1,746,829
COSTS AND EXPENSESCost of sales (Note 18) 694,951 631,943Cost of services (Note 19) 65,516 60,875Shipping and loading costs (Note 20) 136,978 196,679Excise taxes and royalties (Note 21) 41,234 60,138General and administrative (Note 22) 156,406 111,829

1,095,085 1,061,464
FINANCE INCOME (Note 25) 56,784 67,912
FINANCE EXPENSES (Note 26) (1,831) (5,945)
OTHER CHARGES – Net (Note 27) (43,646) (52,454)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 321,106 694,878
PROVISION FOR (BENEFIT FROM) INCOME TAX(Note 29)Current 110,324 217,543Deferred (7,177) (40,000)

103,147 177,543
NET INCOME P=217,959 P=517,335Net income attributable to:Equity holders of the parent P=100,300 P=285,962Non-controlling interests 117,659 231,373

P=217,959 P=517,335Basic and diluted earnings per share (Note 17) P=0.05 P=0.14
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NICKEL ASIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013 and 2012
(Amounts in Thousands)

2013

2012(As restated,see Note 32)(Unaudited)
NET INCOME P=217,959 P=517,335
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)Share in translation adjustment of an associate (23,796) (80,526)Net valuation gains on AFS financial assets 16,295 21,703Re-measurement of retirement obligation (Note 32) – 603Asset revaluation surplus (95) (95)
TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS - NET OF TAX (7,596) (58,315)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - NET OF TAX P=210,363 P=459,020Total comprehensive income attributable to:Equity holders of the parent P=92,704 P=227,436Non-controlling interests 117,659 231,584

P=210,363 P=459,020
See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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NICKEL ASIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013 and 2012
(Amounts in Thousands)

Capital
Stock

(Note 15)

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent

Non-
controlling

Interests Total

Cost of
Share-
based

Payment
Plan

(Note 16)

Net
Valuation

Gains
on AFS

Financial
Assets

(Note 7)

Share in
Cumulative
Translation
Adjustment

of an
Associate
(Note 10)

Asset
Revaluation

Surplus
Retained
Earnings Total

Balances at December 31, 2012 P=1,013,938 P=8,117,558 P=57,464 P=65,199 (P=136,909) P=34,012 P=9,737,447 P=18,888,709 P=4,712,116 P=23,600,825

Re-measurement of retirement
obligation – – – – – – (22,277) (22,277) (11,996) (34,273)

Balances at December 31, 2012,
as restated – – – – – – 9,715,170 18,866,432 4,700,120 23,566,552

Net income – – – – – – 100,300 100,300 117,659 217,959

Other comprehensive income (loss) – – – 16,295 (23,796) (95) – (7,596) – (7,596)

Total comprehensive income (loss) – – – 16,295 (23,796) (95) 100,300 92,704 117,659 210,363

Cost of share-based payment
(Note 16) – – 1,979 – – – – 1,979 – 1,979

Asset revaluation surplus transferred
to retained earnings – – – – – – 95 95 – 95

Balances at March 31, 2013
(Unaudited) P=1,013,938 P=8,117,558 P=59,443 P=81,494 (P=160,705) P=33,917 P=9,815,565 P=18,961,210 P=4,817,779 P=23,778,989
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- 2 –
CapitalStock(Note 15) AdditionalPaid-inCapital

Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent

Non-controllingInterests Total
Cost of Share-basedPaymentPlan(Note 16)

NetValuationGainson AFSFinancialAssets(Note 7)

Share inCumulativeTranslationAdjustmentof anAssociate(Note 10) AssetRevaluationSurplus RetainedEarnings TotalBalances at December 31, 2011 P=677,116 P=8,075,641 P=64,308 P=20,889 P=118,251 P=34,395 P=8,920,976 P=17,911,576 P=4,381,233 P=22,292,809Re-measurement of retirementobligation – – – – – – (25,012) (25,012) (13,469) (38,481)Balances at December 31, 2011,as restated 677,116 8,075,641 64,308 20,889 118,251 34,395 8,895,964 17,886,564 4,367,764 22,254,328Net income – – – – – – 285,962 285,962 231,373 517,335Other comprehensive income (loss) – – – 21,703 (80,526) (95) 392 (58,526) 211 (58,315)Total comprehensive income (loss) – – – 21,703 (80,526) (95) 286,354 227,436 231,584 459,020Exercise of stock options (Note 16) 399 10,376 – – – – – 10,775 – 10,775Cost of share-based payment(Note 16) – – 3,443 – – – – 3,443 – 3,443Cash dividends - P=0.80 per share(Note 15) – – – – – – (1,073,452) (1,073,452) – (1,073,452)Asset revaluation surplus transferred toretained earnings – – – – – – 95 95 – 95Balances at March 31, 2012 (Unaudited) P=677,515 P=8,086,017 P=67,751 P=42,592 P=37,725 P=34,300 P=8,108,961 P=17,054,861 P=4,599,348 P=21,654,209
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NICKEL ASIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013 and 2012
(Amounts in Thousands)

2013

2012(As restated,see Note 32)(Unaudited)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIESIncome before income tax P=321,106 P=694,878Adjustments for:Depreciation and depletion (Note 24) 296,196 201,678Equity in net losses of an associate (Notes 10 and 27) 60,228 21,915Interest income (Note 25) (56,056) (67,612)Unrealized foreign exchange gains (7,591) (38,416)Movements in pension liability 5,467 2,216Gain on sale of property and equipment (Note 27) (3,388) –Cost of share-based payment plan (Notes 16 and 23) 1,979 3,443Interest expense (Notes 13 and 26) 1,330 3,589Gain on transfer from equity to profit or loss of AFS financial assets- net (Notes 7 and 25) (728) (300)Accretion interest on provision for mine rehabilitation anddecommissioning (Notes 14 and 26) 501 2,182Dividend income (Note 27) (109) (229)Operating income before working capital changes 618,935 823,344Increase in:Trade and other receivables (296,887) (20,715)Inventories (165,192) (121,128)Other current assets (41,384) (24,282)Decrease in trade and other payables (32,551) (137,486)Net cash generated from operations 82,921 519,733Interest received 61,328 67,612Interest paid (2,635) (3,589)Income taxes paid (22) (9,099)Net cash flows from operating activities 141,592 574,657
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIESAcquisitions of:Property and equipment (Note 9) (575,891) (405,082)AFS financial assets (Note 7) (20,000) (115,477)Proceeds from:Sale of AFS financial assets 45,614 51,207Sale of property and equipment 4,018 –Sale of financial assets at FVPL – 2,365Decrease in deferred income (4,299) (161)Increase in other noncurrent assets (107,249) (69,722)Dividends received 109 229Net cash flows used in investing activities (657,698) (536,641)(Forward)
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2013 2012(Unaudited)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIESPayments of long-term debt (P=23,913) (P=23,913)Proceeds from issuance of capital stock – 10,775Net cash flows used in financing activities (23,913) (13,138)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (540,019) 24,878
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS (65) –
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT JANUARY 1 9,263,451 10,350,592
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT MARCH 31 (Note 4) P=8,723,367 P=10,375,470
See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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NICKEL ASIA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts in Thousands, Except Number of Shares, Per Share Data and as Indicated)1. Corporate InformationNickel Asia Corporation (the Company, the Parent Company) was registered with thePhilippine Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on July 24, 2008.  The Company isprimarily engaged in investing in and holding of assets of every kind and description andwherever situated, as and to the extent permitted by law.  It is also registered, within thelimits prescribed by law, to engage in the business of mining of all kinds of ore, metals andminerals.On November 22, 2010, the Company was listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange with aninitial listing of 304,500,000 common shares (consisting of 132,991,182 shares held intreasury and new common shares of 171,508,818) with an offer price of P=15.00 per share,which is equivalent to P=10.00 per share after the stock dividends (see Note 15).

Parent Company Ownership Map

The Subsidiaries
HMCHMC was registered with the SEC on October 9, 1979, is a one hundred percent (100%)owned subsidiary of the Company and is primarily engaged in the exploration, mining andexporting of nickel ore located in Hinatuan, Surigao del Norte and Manicani Island, EasternSamar. The registered office address of HMC is 4th Floor, NAC Centre, 143 Dela Rosa cornerAdelantado Streets, Legaspi Village, Makati City.
CMCCMC was registered with the SEC on July 25, 1997, is a one hundred percent (100%) ownedsubsidiary of the Company and is primarily engaged in the exploration, mining and exportingof nickel ore located in Barangay Valencia, Municipality of Cagdianao, Province of DinagatIsland. The registered office address of CMC is 4th Floor, NAC Centre, 143 Dela Rosa Street,Legaspi Village, Makati City, Philippines.
TMCTMC was registered with the SEC on March 4, 1987, is a sixty-five percent (65%) ownedsubsidiary of the Company and is primarily engaged in the exploration, mining and exportingof nickel ore located in Claver, Surigao del Norte.  The registered office address of TMC is

33.33%
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4th Floor, NAC Centre, 143 Dela Rosa corner Adelantado Streets, Legaspi Village, Makati City.
RTNRTN was registered with the SEC on July 15, 1965, is a sixty percent (60%) owned subsidiaryof the Company and is primarily engaged in the exploration, mining and exporting nickel oreand providing non-mining services located in Barangay Rio Tuba, Municipality of Bataraza,Palawan.  The registered office address of RTN is 2nd Floor, NAC Centre, 143 Dela RosaStreet, Legaspi Village, Makati City, Philippines.
FEIFEI was registered with the SEC on November 22, 2005, is an eighty-eight percent (88%)owned subsidiary of the Company through HMC, CMC and TMC, and is primarily engaged inthe business of exploring, prospecting, and operating mines and quarries of all kinds of oresand minerals, metallic and non-metallic. FEI is dormant until the Company decides toresume its operations.  The registered office address of FEI is 3rd Floor, NAC Centre,143 Dela Rosa Street, Legaspi Village, Makati City, Philippines.
LCSLCLCSLC was registered with the SEC on October 23, 1992, is a one hundred percent (100%)owned subsidiary of the Company through HMC, and is primarily engaged in the charteringout of Landing Craft Transport (LCT) and providing complete marine services.  Theregistered office address of LCSLC is 4th Floor, NAC Centre, 143 Dela Rosa Street, LegaspiVillage, Makati City, Philippines.  LCSLC was acquired by HMC in April 2010.
SNMRCSNMRC was registered with the SEC on May 11, 2010, is a one hundred percent (100%)owned subsidiary of the Company and is primarily engaged in the exploration, mining andexporting of mineral ores. SNMRC has not yet started commercial operations.  Theregistered office address of SNMRC is 4th Floor, NAC Centre, 143 Dela Rosa Street, LegaspiVillage, Makati City, Philippines.
CEXCICEXCI was registered with the SEC on October 19, 1994, is a seventy-one percent (71%)owned subsidiary of the Company and is primarily engaged in the business of large-scaleexploration, development and utilization of mineral resources. CEXCI has a number ofmining properties at various stages of exploration.  It is currently not engaged in anydevelopment or commercial production activities.  The registered office address of CEXCI is7th Floor, NAC Centre, 143 Dela Rosa Street, Legaspi Village, Makati City, Philippines.The Parent Company’s registered office address is 6th Floor, NAC Centre, 143 Dela RosaStreet, Legaspi Village, Makati City.The interim consolidated financial statements as at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012 andfor the three-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, were authorized for issuance by theParent Company’s Board of Directors (BOD) on May 3, 2013.
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2. Basis of Preparation and Consolidation and Statement of ComplianceBasis of PreparationThe accompanying interim consolidated financial statements of the Group as atMarch 31, 2013 and for the three-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 have beenprepared in accordance with Philippine Accounting Standards (PAS) 34, Interim Financial
Reporting.Accordingly, the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements do not include all theinformation and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be readin conjunction with the Group’s annual audited consolidated financial statements as atDecember 31, 2012.Basis of ConsolidationThe interim consolidated financial statements include the Parent Company and the followingsubsidiaries (collectively referred to as the Group):Country ofDomicile Nature ofBusiness EffectiveOwnershipHMC Philippines Mining 100%CMC Philippines Mining 100%SNMRC Philippines Mining 100%CEXCI Philippines Mining 71%LCSLC* Philippines Services 100%FEI* Philippines Mining 88%TMC Philippines Mining and Services 65%RTN Philippines Mining and Services 60%*Direct and indirect ownership
SubsidiariesSubsidiaries are entities over which the Parent Company has the power to govern thefinancial and operating policies of the entities, or generally has an interest of more than onehalf of the voting rights of the entities.Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which theParent Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that suchcontrol ceases.  The financial statements of the Subsidiaries are prepared for the samereporting year as the Parent Company, using uniform accounting policies for liketransactions and other events in similar circumstances.All intra-group balances, transactions, income and expenses and profits and losses resultingfrom intra-group transactions are eliminated in full.
Non-controlling InterestNon-controlling interest represents interest in a subsidiary that is not owned, directly orindirectly, by the Parent Company.  Profit or loss and each component of othercomprehensive income are attributed to the equity holders of the Parent Company and tothe non-controlling interest.  Total comprehensive income is attributed to the equity holders
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of the Parent Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interest having a deficit balance.Non-controlling interest represents the portion of profit or loss and the net assets not heldby the Group.  Transactions with non-controlling interest are accounted for using the entityconcept method, whereby the difference between the consideration and the book value ofthe share of the net assets acquired is recognized as an equity transaction.Losses within a subsidiary are attributed to the non-controlling interest even if that resultsin a deficit balance.A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a change of control, is accountedfor as an equity transaction.  If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:
 Derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary;
 Derecognizes the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest;
 Derecognizes the cumulative translation differences, recorded in equity;
 Recognizes the fair value of the consideration received;
 Recognizes the fair value of any investment retained;
 Recognizes any surplus or deficit in profit or loss; and
 Reclassifies the parent company’s share of components previously recognized inother comprehensive income to profit or loss.Changes in Accounting PoliciesThe accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidatedfinancial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’sannual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, except for the adoptionof new standards and interpretations as of January 1, 2013, noted below:

 PAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements - Presentation of Items of Other
Comprehensive Income or OCI (Amendments)The amendments to PAS 1 change the grouping of items presented in OCI.  Items thatwould be reclassified (or recycled) to profit or loss at a future point in time (for example,upon derecognition or settlement) would be presented separately from items that willnever be reclassified. The amendments do not change the nature of the items that arecurrently recognized in OCI, nor do they impact the determination of whether items ofOCI are classified through profit or loss in the future periods.  The amendments will beapplied retrospectively and will result to the modification of the presentation of items ofOCI.

 PAS 19, Employee Benefits (Revised)The revised standard includes a number of amendments that range from fundamentalchanges such as removing the corridor mechanism and the concept of expected returnson plan assets to simple clarifications and rewording.  The revised standard also requiresnew disclosures such as, among others, a sensitivity analysis for each significantactuarial assumption, information on asset-liability matching strategies, duration of thedefined benefit obligation, and disaggregation of plan assets by nature and risk.The Group reviewed its existing employee benefits and determined that the amendedstandard has an impact on its accounting for retirement benefits.  The Group obtained
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the services of an external actuary to compute the impact to the Group’s financialstatements upon adoption of the standard.
 PAS 27, Separate Financial Statements (as revised in 2011)As a consequence of the new PFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statement andPFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, what remains of PAS 27 is limited toaccounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities, and associates in separatefinancial statements. The standard has no significant impact on the Group’s financialposition or performance.
 PAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (as revised in 2011)As a consequence of the new PFRS 11, Joint Arrangements and PFRS 12, PAS 28 has beenrenamed PAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures, and describes theapplication of the equity method to investments in joint ventures in addition toassociates. The standard has no significant impact on the Group’s financial position orperformance.
 PFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Offsetting of Financial Assets and Financial

Liabilities (Amendments)The amendments require an entity to disclose information about rights of set-off andrelated arrangements (such as collateral agreements).  The new disclosures are requiredfor all recognized financial instruments that are set off in accordance with PAS 32.  Thesedisclosures also apply to recognized financial instruments that are subject to anenforceable master netting arrangement or “similar agreement”, irrespective of whetherthey are set-off in accordance with PAS 32.  The amendments require entities to disclose,in a tabular format unless another format is more appropriate, the following minimumquantitative information. This is presented separately for financial assets and financialliabilities recognized at the end of the reporting period:a) The gross amounts of those recognized financial assets and recognized financialliabilities;b) The amounts that are set off in accordance with the criteria in PAS 32 whendetermining the net amounts presented in the statement of financial position;c) The net amounts presented in the statement of financial position;d) The amounts subject to an enforceable master netting arrangement or similaragreement that are not otherwise included in (b) above, including:i. Amounts related to recognized financial instruments that do not meet some or allof the offsetting criteria in PAS 32; andii. Amounts related to financial collateral (including cash collateral); ande) The net amount after deducting the amounts in (d) from the amounts in (c) above.The amendments to PFRS 7 are to be retrospectively applied. The amendments affectdisclosures only and have no impact on the Group’s financial position or performance.
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 PFRS 10, Consolidated Financial StatementsPFRS 10 replaces the portion of PAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements,which addresses the accounting for consolidated financial statements.  It also addressesthe issues raised in Standing Interpretations Committee (SIC) 12, Consolidation - Special
Purpose Entities, resulting to SIC being withdrawn.  PFRS 10 establishes a single controlmodel that applies to all entities including special purpose entities.  The changesintroduced by PFRS 10 will require management to exercise significant judgment todetermine which entities are controlled, and therefore, are required to be consolidatedby a parent, compared with the requirements that were in PAS 27. The new standardwill be applied retrospectively. The adoption of PFRS 10 affects disclosure only and haveno impact on the Group’s financial position or performance.

 PFRS 11, Joint ArrangementsPFRS 11 replaces PAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures, and SIC 13, Jointly Controlled Entities
- Non-Monetary Contributions by Venturers.  PFRS 11 removes the option to account forjointly controlled entities using proportionate consolidation. Instead, jointly controlledentities that meet the definition of a joint venture must be accounted for using the equitymethod. The adoption of PFRS 11 will have no impact on the Group’s financial positionor performance.

 PFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other EntitiesPFRS 12 includes all of the disclosures related to consolidated financial statements thatwere previously in PAS 27, as well as all the disclosures that were previously included inPAS 31 and PAS 28, Investments in Associates.  These disclosures relate to an entity’sinterests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities.  Anumber of new disclosures are also required. The adoption of PFRS 12 affects disclosureonly and have no impact on the Group’s financial position or performance.
 PFRS 13, Fair Value MeasurementPFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under PFRSs for all fair valuemeasurements.  PFRS 13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair value,but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under PFRS when fair valueis required or permitted. This standard should be applied prospectively as of thebeginning of the annual period in which it is initially applied.  Its disclosurerequirements need not be applied in comparative information provided for periodsbefore initial application of PFRS 13.The Group does not anticipate that the adoption of this standard will have a significantimpact on its financial position and performance.
 Philippine Interpretation International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee(IFRIC) 20, Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface MineThis interpretation applies to waste removal costs that are incurred in surface miningactivity during the production phase of the mine (“production stripping costs”).  Theinterpretation addresses the accounting for the benefit from the stripping activity.
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Annual Improvements to PFRSs (2009-2011 cycles)

 PFRS 1, First-time Adoption of PFRS - Borrowing CostsThe amendment clarifies that, upon adoption of PFRS, an entity that capitalizedborrowing costs in accordance with its previous generally accepted accountingprinciples, may carry forward, without any adjustment, the amount previouslycapitalized in its opening statement of financial position at the date of transition.Subsequent to the adoption of PFRS, borrowing costs are recognized in accordance withPAS 23, Borrowing Costs. The amendment does not apply to the Group as it is not a first-time adopter of PFRS.
 PAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements - Clarification of the Requirements for

Comparative InformationThe amendments clarify the requirements for comparative information that aredisclosed voluntarily and those that are mandatory due to retrospective application of anaccounting policy, or retrospective restatement or reclassification of items in thefinancial statements.  An entity must include comparative information in the relatednotes to the financial statements when it voluntarily provides comparative informationbeyond the minimum required comparative period.  The additional comparative perioddoes not need to contain a complete set of financial statements.  On the other hand,supporting notes for the third balance sheet (mandatory when there is a retrospectiveapplication of an accounting policy, or retrospective restatement or reclassification ofitems in the financial statements) are not required.
 PAS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment - Classification of Servicing EquipmentThe amendment clarifies that spare parts, stand-by equipment and servicing equipmentshould be recognized as property, plant and equipment when they meet the definition ofproperty, plant and equipment and should be recognized as inventory if otherwise.
 PAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation - Tax Effect of Distribution to Holders of

Equity InstrumentsThe amendment clarifies that income taxes relating to distributions to equity holdersand to transaction costs of an equity transaction are accounted for in accordance withPAS 12, Income Taxes.
 PAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting - Interim Financial Reporting and Segment

Information for Total Assets and LiabilitiesThe amendment clarifies that the total assets and liabilities for a particular reportablesegment need to be disclosed only when the amounts are regularly provided to the chiefoperating decision maker and there has been a material change from the amountdisclosed in the entity’s previous annual financial statements for that reportablesegment.
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Future Changes in Accounting PoliciesThe Group will adopt the following standards and interpretations enumerated below whenthese become effective.  Except as otherwise indicated, the Group does not expect theadoption of these new and amended standards and interpretations to have a significantimpact on its financial statements.
Effective in 2014:

 PAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation - Offsetting of Financial Assets and Financial
LiabilitiesThis standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014.  Theamendments clarify the meaning of “currently has a legally enforceable right to set-off”and also clarify the application of the PAS 32 offsetting criteria to settlement systems(such as central clearing house systems) which apply gross settlement mechanisms thatare not simultaneous.  The amendments affect presentation only and have no impact onthe Group’s financial position or performance.  The amendments to PAS 32 are to beapplied retrospectively.

Effective in 2015:

 PFRS 9, Financial InstrumentsThis standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015.PFRS 9, as issued, reflects the first phase on the replacement of PAS 39, Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and applies to the classification andmeasurement of financial assets and liabilities as defined in PAS 39.  Work onimpairment of financial instruments and hedge accounting is still ongoing, with a view toreplacing PAS 39 in its entirety.  PFRS 9 requires all financial assets to be measured atfair value at initial recognition.  A debt financial asset may, if the fair value option (FVO)is not invoked, be subsequently measured at amortized cost if it is held within a businessmodel that has the objective to hold the assets to collect the contractual cash flows andits contractual terms give rise, on specified dates, to cash flows that are solely paymentsof principal and interest on the principal outstanding.  All other debt instruments aresubsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL).  All equity financialassets are measured at fair value either through OCI or profit or loss.  Equity financialassets held for trading must be measured at FVPL.  For FVO liabilities, the amount ofchange in the fair value of a liability that is attributable to changes in credit risk must bepresented in OCI.  The remainder of the change in fair value is presented in profit or loss,unless presentation of the fair value change in respect of the liability’s credit risk in OCIwould create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss.  All other PAS 39classification and measurement requirements for financial liabilities have been carriedforward into PFRS 9, including the embedded derivative separation rules and the criteriafor using the FVO. The adoption of the first phase of PFRS 9 will have an effect on theclassification and measurement of the Group’s financial assets, but will potentially haveno impact on the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.
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To be Determined:

 Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 15, Agreements for the Construction of Real EstateThis interpretation covers accounting for revenue and associated expenses by entitiesthat undertake the construction of real estate directly or through subcontractors.  TheSEC and the Financial Reporting Standards Council have deferred the affectivity of thisinterpretation until the final Revenue standard is issued by the International AccountingStandards Board and an evaluation of the requirements of the final Revenue standardagainst the practices of the Philippine real estate industry is completed. Adoption of theinterpretation when it becomes effective will not have any impact on the Group’sfinancial statements.After consideration of the result of the impact evaluation using the outstanding balances offinancial statements as of December 31, 2012, the Group did not early adopt any standard,interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.  The Group will,however, continue to evaluate the impact of the standards, interpretations and amendmentsin our financial statements for the year 2013.
3. Seasonality of OperationsMining operations at the majority of the Group’s mines are suspended and are often unableto load ore into shipping vessels during the rainy season.  This seasonality results in quarter-to-quarter volatility in the Group’s operating results with more revenue being earned andmore expenses being incurred in the second and third fiscal quarters than in the first andfourth fiscal quarters.
4. Cash and Cash Equivalents

March 31,
2013

(Unaudited)

December 31,2012(Audited)Cash on hand and with banks P=1,023,831 P=637,617Short-term cash investments 7,699,536 8,625,834
P=8,723,367 P=9,263,451Cash with banks amounting to P=64.5 million and P=64.2 million as at March 31, 2013 andDecember 31, 2012, respectively, representing proceeds from the Initial Public Offering,were deposited in escrow and are restricted as to withdrawal for specified purpose and thus,classified as “Other noncurrent assets”.
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5. Trade and Other ReceivablesReceivables amounting to P=43.6 million and P=43.7 million as at March 31, 2013 andDecember 31, 2012, respectively, were impaired and fully provided for with allowance forimpairment losses. For the three-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, the grouprecognized provision for impairment losses on receivables amounting to nil and P=0.2 million(see Note 26).The aging analysis of the Group’s trade and other receivables as at March 31, 2013 andDecember 31, 2012 are summarized in the following tables:
March 31, 2013 (Unaudited)

Neither
Past Due Nor

Impaired
(High)

Past Due But
Not Impaired
(30-180 days)

Past Due and
Individually

Impaired Total
Trade and other receivables:

Trade P=522,359 P=15,752 P=32,272 P=570,383
Receivable from Coral Bay

Nickel Corporation (CBNC) 64,665 189,899 – 254,564
Amounts owed by related

parties 9,141 – – 9,141
Others 388,188 39,470 11,306 438,964

Total P=984,353 P=245,121 P=43,578 P=1,273,052

December 31, 2012 (Audited)
NeitherPast Due NorImpaired(High) Past Due ButNot Impaired(30-180 days) Past Due andIndividuallyImpaired TotalTrade and other receivables:Trade P=238,794 P=96,899 P=32,491 P=368,184Receivable from CBNC 66,662 209,732 – 276,394Amounts owed by related parties 6,611 – – 6,611Others 316,279 2,883 11,250 330,412Total P=628,346 P=309,514 P=43,741 P=981,601

6. InventoriesAs at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, inventories amounting to P=383.4 million wereassessed to be impaired and were provided for with allowance.  No provision for inventorylosses were recognized for the three-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012.The cost of beneficiated nickel ore provided with allowance for inventory losses amountedto P=734.6 million and P=671.3 million as at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012,respectively, while the cost of materials and supplies provided with allowance for inventorylosses amounted to P=402.6 million and P=395.5 million as at March 31, 2013 andDecember 31, 2012, respectively.
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7. AFS Financial AssetsAFS financial assets pertain to investments in common and preferred shares of various localand foreign public and private companies, golf club shares and debt securities.During the three-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, the Group acquired variousAFS financial assets amounting to P=20.0 million and P=115.5 million, respectively, anddisposed AFS financial assets amounting to P=44.8 million and P=50.9 million, respectively.Dividend income earned from AFS financial assets amounted to P=0.1 million and P=0.2 millionfor the three-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively (see Note 27).
8. Asset Held for SaleIn 2013, the Group’s management decided to sell its building. This decision was taken in linewith the Group's plan to transfer to another building and location.The carrying amount of asset held for sale amounted to P=59.4 million and nil as at March 31,2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively. The price of the building is negotiated at P=331.0million. The Group will continue to use the building until it has transferred its new location.
9. Property and EquipmentDuring the three-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, the Group acquired assetswith a cost of P=575.9 million and P=405.1 million, respectively, including construction in-progress.Pier facilities (included under “Buildings and Improvements”) with a carrying value ofP=183.7 million and P=195.6 million as at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012,respectively, were mortgaged as collateral for the long-term debt of RTN mentioned inNote 13.Depreciation expense for the three-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 amountedto P=294.1 million and P=199.8 million, respectively (see Note 24).
10. Investment in an AssociateThe investment in an associate pertains to the Parent Company’s 22.5% interest in TaganitoHPAL Nickel Corporation (THNC) with an acquisition cost of P=4,443.1 million.THNC, a private entity that is not listed on any public exchange, was incorporated andregistered with the Philippine SEC on August 22, 2008.  Its principal activities, onceoperational, consist of the manufacture and export of nickel/cobalt mixed sulfide.  THNC iscurrently undertaking construction and has not yet started commercial operations as atMarch 31, 2013.
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The net assets and net loss of THNC amounted to P=16.9 billion and P=267.7 million,respectively, as at March 31, 2013, and P=18.5 billion and P=97.4 million, respectively, as atMarch 31, 2012. The Parent Company’s share in cumulative translation adjustmentamounted to P=160.7 million and P=136.9 million as at March 31, 2013 and December 31,2012, respectively, and equity in net losses amounted to P=60.2 million and P=21.9 million forthe period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively (see Note 27).
11. Long-term Stock Pile InventoryThe long-term stock pile inventory pertains to low grade ore extracted from RTN’s minesite.This amount was not recognized in RTN’s books but was recognized by the Parent Companywhen it acquired the controlling interest in RTN.  The low grade ore inventory was initiallyrecognized and valued at fair value. The fair value of the long-term stockpile inventory wascomputed using the present value of the estimated future cash flows of RTN which it willderive from the long-term Nickel Ore Supply Agreement with CBNC.  Subsequently, this fairvalue represented the cost of the long-term stock pile inventory. The fair value of theinventory as at the date of acquisition amounted to P=2,036.7 million.A portion amounting to P=130.8 million and P=139.1 million, representing the estimated costsof the long-term stockpile inventory that will be delivered to CBNC in the next accountingperiod, were shown as part of “Inventories” as at March 31, 2013 andDecember 31, 2012, respectively, and the cost of the inventory delivered to CBNC for theperiod ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 of P=43.1 million and P=59.3 million, respectively, wasincluded as part of “Cost of sales” (see Note 18).The carrying value of long-term stock pile - net of current portion amounted to P=1,231.2million and P=1,266.0 million as at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively.
12. Trade and Other PayablesTrade and other payables include amounts payable to regular suppliers, accrued expenses,excise, withholding and other taxes payable and other payables.  Trade, accrued expensesand other payables are noninterest-bearing and are generally settled in less than thirty (30)days’ term.  Excise tax payable is settled within fifteen (15) days after the end of the quarterwhen the beneficiated nickel ore and limestone ore were shipped.  Withholding taxes arepayable ten (10) days after the end of each month.  Output tax is derived from otherrevenues which can be offset against input tax.
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13. Long-term Debt

March 31,
2013

December 31,2012
(Unaudited) (Audited)TMC P=1,320,900 P=1,328,994RTN 186,760 210,295

1,507,660 1,539,289Less current portion:TMC 71,400 71,838RTN 44,509 44,781
115,909 116,619

P=1,391,751 P=1,422,670TMC LoanOn October 4, 2010, TMC entered into an Omnibus Agreement with THNC, wherein the lattergranted the former a total loan facility amounting to $35.0 million at a prevailing 180-dayBritish Banker Association London Inter-Bank Offered Rate plus two percent (2%) spread, tofinance the construction of the Pier Facilities.  The loan shall be drawn down in one ormultiple times by July 31, 2011.  As at March 31, 2013, TMC’s total loan drawn downamounted to $34.1 million, with peso equivalent of P=1,496.0 million.Starting 2011, the interest on the loans is payable semi-annually on October 10 and April 10.The total principal is payable in semi-annual installments of $875,000, starting onOctober 10, 2011 up to April 10, 2031.The Omnibus Agreement provides for restriction with respect to creation, assumption,incurrence and permission to exist any lien upon the Pier Facilities and all TMC’s other realrights over the same except as permitted under the Omnibus Agreement.  Also, the OmnibusAgreement provides for certain conditions which include, among others, maintenance andpreservation of TMC’s corporate existence, rights, privileges and licenses, promptsubmission of written notice to THNC of any and all litigations and administrativearbitration proceedings before any governmental authority affecting TMC, prompt paymentof all amounts due under the loan documents and maintenance of all governmentalapprovals necessary to perform the obligations. As at March 31, 2013 and December 31,2012, TMC is in compliance with the restrictions.For the three-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, the interest expense whichformed part of “Finance expense” amounted to nil and P=1.9 million, respectively(see Note 26).RTN LoanOn November 25, 2002, RTN entered into an Omnibus Agreement with Sumitomo MetalMining Co. Inc. (SMM), wherein the latter granted the former a loan facility amounting toUS$1.8 million at prevailing 180-day LIBOR plus two percent (2%) spread, for theconstruction of the Pier Facilities.  In July 2003, an additional loan amounting to US$0.2million was granted by SMM.  Starting 2003, the interest on the original and additional loansis payable semi-annually on February 28 and August 31.
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The total principal is payable in 20 equal semi-annual installments starting February 28,2004 up to August 31, 2013.  In February 2007, RTN and SMM agreed to an additional loanfacility amounting to US$9.0 million.  Of the total loan facility, the remaining US$0.5 millionwas drawn during February and March 2008.  The additional loan facility is payable in semi-annual installments starting August 31, 2008 up to February 28, 2018.In consideration, and to ensure payment of these loans, RTN assigned, transferred, and setover to SMM, absolutely and unconditionally, all of RTN’s rights, title, and interest over itsfuture receivable from CBNC under the Throughput Agreement.  RTN also constituted a firstranking Mortgage on the Pier Facilities.RTN settled P=23.9 million (or US$0.5 million) of long-term debt which became due inFebruary 2013.Interest expense which formed part of “Finance expense” amounted to P=1.3 million andP=1.7 million for the three-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively(see Note 26).
14. Provision for Mine Rehabilitation and DecommissioningProvision for mine rehabilitation and decommissioning pertains to the estimateddecommissioning costs to be incurred in the future on the mined-out areas of the Group.The Group makes a full provision for the future cost of rehabilitating mine site and relatedproduction facilities on a discounted basis on the development of mines or installation ofthose facilities.  The rehabilitation provision represents the present value of rehabilitationcosts.  These provisions have been created based on the Group’s internal estimates.Assumptions, based on the current economic environment, have been made whichmanagement believes are a reasonable basis upon which to estimate the future liability.These estimates are reviewed regularly to take into account any material changes to theassumptions.  However, actual rehabilitation costs will ultimately depend upon futuremarket prices for the necessary decommissioning works required which will reflect marketconditions at the relevant time.  Furthermore, the timing of rehabilitation is likely to dependon when the mine ceases to produce at economically viable rates.  This, in turn, will dependupon future ore prices, which are inherently uncertain.For the three-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, accretion expense amounted toP=0.5 million and P=2.2 million, respectively (see Note 26).
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15. EquityCapital StockThe capital structure of the Parent Company as at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012follows:
March 31,

2013
December 31,2012Common Stock - P=0.5 par valueAuthorized - 4,265,000,000 sharesIssued -2,013,476,263 shares P=1,006,738 P=1,006,738Preferred Stock - P=0.01 par valueAuthorized - 720,000,000 sharesIssued - 720,000,000 shares 7,200 7,200Total P=1,013,938 P=1,013,938

DividendsOn March 28, 2012, the Parent Company’s BOD declared cash dividends amounting toP=1,073.5 million, equivalent to P=0.80 per share to stockholders of record as at April 16, 2012.The dividends were paid on May 11, 2012.On the same date, the Parent Company’s BOD authorized and approved the declaration offifty percent (50%) stock dividends to stockholders of record as of August 29, 2012 tosupport the increase in authorized capital stock from P=800.0 million to P=2,139.7 million. Thestock dividends correspond to 671.2 million common shares at the issue price equivalent tothe par value of P=0.50 per share.As at March 31, 2013, a total of 642,950,535 or 32% of the outstanding common shares ofthe company are registered in the name of 41 shareholders, while the balance of1,370,525,728 common shares or 68% are lodged with the Philippine Central Depository,Inc.
16. Executive Stock Option Plan (ESOP)On June 16, 2010, the BOD and stockholders of the Parent Company approved the EmployeeStock Option Plan (ESOP; the Plan).  On December 20, 2010, the Plan was approved by theSEC.The basic terms and conditions of the ESOP are:1. The ESOP covers up to 12.0 million shares allocated to Parent Company’s officers and theofficers of the subsidiaries.2. The eligible participants are the directors and officers of the Parent Company and itssubsidiaries, specifically those with a position of Assistant Vice President and higher,including the Resident Mine Managers of the subsidiaries.3. The exercise price is P=13.50.4. The grant date of the Plan is January 3, 2011 as determined by the Stock OptionCommittee.
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5. The term of the Plan shall be six (6) years and the shares will vest to the participant atthe rate of twenty five percent (25%) per year after the first year of the Plan orDecember 21, 2011.6. The participant can exercise the vested options by giving notice within the term of thePlan, and can opt to either purchase the shares at the exercise price or request the ParentCompany to advance the purchase price and to sell the shares in which case theparticipant will receive the sales proceeds less the exercise price.The stock option agreement was made and executed on January 31, 2011 between theParent Company and the option grantees.The fair value of the stock options was estimated as at grant date, January 3, 2011, using theBlackScholes-Merton model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which theoptions were granted.The following assumptions were used to determine the fair value of the stock options ateffective grant date:Grant Date January 3, 2011Spot price per share P=15.0Exercise price P=13.5Expected volatility 60.34%Option life 3.967 yearsDividend yield 2.06%Risk-free rate 4.50%The expected volatility reflects the assumption that the historical volatility over a periodsimilar to the life of the options is indicative of future trends, which may also not necessarilybe the actual outcome.Cost of share-based payments for the three-month ended March 31, 2013 and 2012amounted to P=2.0 million and P=3.4 million, respectively (see Note 23).Except for the effect of stock dividends, there have been no cancellations or modifications tothe ESOP in2013 or 2012.The following table illustrates the number of, and movements in, stock options:Number ofshares
Outstanding at beginning of year 11,503,912
Exercised (2,485,683)
Forfeited (450,000)
Granted 746,088
Outstanding at end of period 9,314,317
Exercisable at end of period 3,514,317As at March 31, 2013, there were 200,000 shares which were not yet assigned to any optionee.
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On March 19, 2013, the SEC approved the exemption from registration of additional4,457,156 common shares, which shall form part of the ESOP.In 2013 and 2012, the number of shares was adjusted for the effect of the fifty percent (50%)stock dividends (see Note 15).
17. Basic Earnings Per ShareBasic earnings per common share (EPS) were computed as follows:

For the three-month period ended March 31
2013 2012(Unaudited)

a. Net income attributable to equityholders of the Parent P=100,300 P=285,962
b. Weighted average number of commonshares issued and outstanding(in thousands) 2,013,476 2,010,546Basic EPS (a/b) P=0.05 P=0.14Diluted EPS were computed as follows:

For the three-month period ended March 31
2013 2012(Unaudited)

c. Net income attributable to equityholders of the Parent P=100,300 P=285,962
d. Weighted average number of commonshares issued and outstanding(in thousands) 2,018,748 2,014,248Diluted EPS (a/b) P=0.05 P=0.14
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18. Cost of Sales

For the three-month period ended March 31
2013 2012(Unaudited)Production overhead P=422,245 P=359,781Depreciation and depletion (see Note 24) 196,631 116,231Personnel costs (see Note 23) 135,812 120,732Outside services 90,635 208,736Long-term stockpile inventory sold (see Note 11) 43,084 59,335

888,407 864,815Net changes in beneficiated nickel ore and limestone ore (193,456) (232,872)
P=694,951 P=631,943Outside services pertain to services offered by the contractors related to the miningactivities of the Group.  These services include, but not limited to, hauling, maintenance,security and equipment rental.

19. Cost of Services

For the three-month period ended March 31
2013 2012(Unaudited)Depreciation and depletion (see Note 24) P=26,875 P=23,109Equipment operating costs 19,127 18,413Personnel costs (see Note 23) 10,415 8,117Overhead 6,217 3,756Outside services 2,882 7,480

P=65,516 P=60,875
20. Shipping and Loading Costs

For the three-month period ended March 31
2013 2012(Unaudited)Contract fees P=49,234 P=97,980Depreciation and depletion (see Note 24) 32,601 28,153Fuel, oil and lubricants 20,050 29,896Materials and supplies 10,467 19,339Personnel costs (see Note 23) 9,600 15,509Other services and fees 15,026 5,802

P=136,978 P=196,679
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21. Excise Taxes and Royalties

For the three-month period ended March 31
2013 2012(Unaudited)Excise taxes P=25,581 P=32,817Royalties 15,653 27,321

P=41,234 P=60,138
22. General and Administrative Expenses

For the three-month period ended March 31
2013 2012(Unaudited)Personnel costs (see Note 23) P=42,449 P=38,856Guarantee fee 23,930 10,051Taxes and licenses 23,917 12,008Depreciation and depletion (see Note 24) 20,819 20,224Professional fees 13,032 3,018Transportation and travel 4,099 2,935Communications, light and water 3,197 3,636Outside services 1,830 4,667Entertainment, amusement and recreation 1,644 1,927Repairs and maintenance 1,075 1,064Others 20,414 13,443

P=156,406 P=111,829Other general and administrative expenses include materials and supplies used, bankcharges and insurance expense.
23. Personnel Costs

For the three-month period ended March 31
2013 2012(Unaudited)Salaries, wages and employee benefits P=196,297 P=179,771Cost of share-based payment plan (see Note 16) 1,979 3,443

P=198,276 P=183,214
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The amounts of personnel costs are distributed as follows:
For the three-month period ended March 31

2013 2012(Unaudited)Cost of sales (see Note 18) P=135,812 P=120,732General and administrative (see Note 22) 42,449 38,856Cost of services (see Note 19) 10,415 8,117Shipping and loading costs (see Note 20) 9,600 15,509
P=198,276 P=183,214

24. Depreciation and Depletion

For the three-month period ended March 31
2013 2012(Unaudited)Property and equipment (see Note 9) P=294,146 P=199,803Investment property 2,050 1,875

P=296,196 P=201,678The amounts of depreciation and depletion expense are distributed as follows:
For the three-month period ended March 31

2013 2012(Unaudited)Cost of sales (see Note 18) P=196,631 P=116,231Shipping and loading costs (see Note 20) 32,601 28,153Cost of services (see Note 19) 26,875 23,109General and administrative (see Note 22) 20,819 20,224Others 19,270 13,961
P=296,196 P=201,678

25. Finance Income

For the three-month period ended March 31
2013 2012(Unaudited)Interest income P=56,056 P=67,612Gain on transfer from equity to profit or loss of AFSfinancial assets (see Note 7) 728 300

P=56,784 P=67,912



N I C K E L  A S I A C O R P O R A T I O N17-Q Quarterly ReportMarch 31, 2013

29 | P a g e

26. Finance Expenses

For the three-month period ended March 31
2013 2012(Unaudited)Interest expense (see Note 13) P=1,330 P=3,589Accretion interest on mine rehabilitation anddecommissioning (see Note 14) 501 2,182Provision for impairment losses on trade and otherreceivables - net (see Note 5) – 174

P=1,831 P=5,945
27. Other Income (Charges)

For the three-month period ended March 31
2013 2012(Unaudited)Equity in net losses of an associate (see Note 10) (P=60,228) (P=21,915)Issuance of fuel, oil and lubricants 7,059 7,059Foreign exchange gains (losses) - net 4,273 (61,290)Gain on sale of property and equipment 3,388 –Other services 2,329 3,411Despatch 1,978 –Dividend income 109 229Reversal of accruals – 9,542Others (2,554) 10,510

(P=43,646) (P=52,454)
28. Related Party TransactionsSet out below are the Group's transactions with related parties for the three-month periodended March 31, 2013 and 2012, including the corresponding assets and liabilities arisingfrom the said transactions as at March 31, 2013 (Unaudited) and December 31, 2012(Audited):
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Amount Trade and OtherReceivables(see Note 5) Amounts Owed by RelatedParties (see Note 5) Long-term Debt(see Note 13) Terms Conditions
2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Stockholder
Pacific Metals Co., Ltd. (PAMCO)Sale of ore and services P=349,482 P=359,869 P=97,200 P=25,576 P=– P=– P=– P=– Ninety percent (90%)upon receipt ofdocuments and tenpercent (10%) afterthe final dry weightand applicable assayhave beendetermined; non-interest bearing

Unsecured; noimpairment; noguarantee

SMMSale of ore 73,042 134,431 – – – – – – Collectible uponbilling; non-interestbearing Unsecured; noimpairment; noguaranteeShort-term advances 1,250 – – – 1,250 – – – Collectible uponbilling; non-interestbearing Unsecured; noimpairment; noguaranteeAdditional loan facility – – – – – – 186,760 210,295 Principal is payablein semi-annualinstallments, interestis based on onehundred eighty(180)-day BritishBanker AssociationLIBOR plus twopercent (2%) spread

Secured; no impairment;with guarantee

(Forward)
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Amount Trade and OtherReceivables(see Note 5) Amounts Owed by RelatedParties (see Note 5) Long-term Debt(see Note 13) Terms Conditions
2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Affiliate

CBNCSale of ore and services P=432,638 P=527,773 P=254,564 P=276,394 P=– P=– P=– P=– Seven (7) to thirty(30) days; non-interest bearing Unsecured; noimpairment; noguarantee
Associate

THNCSale of services 30,102 31,674 50,007 28,920 – – – – Collectible uponbilling; non-interestbearing Unsecured; noimpairment; noguaranteeShort-term advances 59,396 21,446 – – 7,891 6,611 – – Collectible uponbilling; non-interestbearing Unsecured; noimpairment; noguaranteeAdditional loan facility – – – – – – 1,320,900 1,328,994 Principal is payablein semi-annualinstallments, interestis based on onehundred eighty(180)-day BritishBanker AssociationLIBOR plus twopercent (2%) spread

Secured; no impairment;with guarantee

Totals P=401,771 P=330,890 P=9,141 P=6,611 P=1,507,660 P=1,539,289
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Terms and Conditions of Transactions with Related PartiesAll sales and purchases from related parties are made at prevailing market prices.Outstanding balances as at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012 pertain to the extensionand receipt of advances to and from related parties and these are unsecured, short-term,interest-free and settlement occurs in cash.Compensation of Key Management PersonnelThe Group considers as key management personnel all employees holding managerialpositions up to the president.  The short-term benefits of key management personnel of theGroup for the three-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 amounted to aboutP=26.3 million and P=21.0 million, respectively.
29. Income TaxesThe provision for current income tax shown in the interim consolidated statements ofincome includes:

For the three-month period ended March 31
2013 2012(Unaudited)Current P=110,324 P=217,543Deferred (7,177) (40,000)

P=103,147 P=177,543
30. Financial InstrumentsFair Value Information and Categories of Financial InstrumentsSet out below is the fair values of all the Group’s financial instruments that are carried in theconsolidated financial statements. Fair Values

March 31,
2013

December 31,2012
FINANCIAL ASSETS
Loans and Receivables

Cash and cash equivalents P=8,723,367 P=9,263,451Cash on hand and with banks 1,023,831 637,617Short-term cash investments 7,699,536 8,625,834
Trade and other receivables 1,229,474 937,860Trade 538,111 335,748Receivable from CBNC 254,564 276,394Amounts owed by related parties 9,141 6,611Others 427,658 319,107
Other noncurrent assets 231,048 228,516Mine rehabilitation fund 136,529 134,288Cash held in escrow 64,519 64,228Long-term negotiable instrument 30,000 30,000

10,183,889 10,429,827
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Fair Values
March 31,

2013
December 31,2012

AFS Financial Assets P=2,126,681 P=2,128,038Quoted equity securities 973,422 926,908Quoted debt securities 234,356 282,227Unquoted equity securities 918,903 918,903
P=12,310,570 P=12,557,865

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Loans and Borrowings

Trade and other payables P=723,961 P=701,733Trade 306,143 351,881Accrued expenses 223,595 259,292Others 194,223 90,560
Long-term debt 1,507,660 1,539,289

P=2,231,621 P=2,241,022Fair Value Hierarchy of Financial InstrumentsAll financial instruments carried at fair value are categorized in three categories, defined asfollows:Level 1: Quoted market pricesLevel 2: Valuation techniques (market observable)Level 3: Valuation techniques (non-market observable)As at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, the Group’s AFS financial assets are classifiedunder Level 1 and 3.As at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, there were no transfers between Level 1 andLevel 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into and out of Level 3 fair valuemeasurements.
31. Business Segment InformationThe Group’s operating businesses are organized and managed separately according to thenature of the products and services provided, with each segment representing a strategicbusiness unit that offers different products and serves different markets.The mining segment is engaged in the mining and exploration of nickel saprolite, limoniteore and limestone ore.The services segment is engaged in the chartering out of LCT, construction and rendering ofservices to CBNC and THNC.
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Financial information on the operation of the various business segments are as follows:
HMC CMC TMC RTN RTN/TMC/LCSLC  Others Total

Revenues                     54,728                                     -                   215,281              1,009,042 120,414                           5,419 1,404,884
Cost of sales                     18,540                                     - 159,605 473,722 - 43,084 694,951
Cost of services                                    -                                     -                                     -                                     - 65,516                                       - 65,516
Shipping and loading costs 18,626                                     - 43,354 72,360 2,638                                       - 136,978
Excise taxes and royalties                         3,831                                     - 17,223 20,180 -                                       - 41,234
Segment operating earnings (loss)                     13,731                                     -                       (4,901)                   442,780                        52,260                     (37,665)                      466,205

General and administrative 16,200 12,679 21,296 41,990 1,615 62,626 156,406
Provision for (benefit from) income tax 859 (75) 7,518 107,592 (1,501) (11,246) 103,147
Net income (loss) attributable to equity
       holders of the parent 13,940 (6,636) 8,016 235,534 (17,060) (133,494) 100,300

Segment assets 5,473,728 1,125,139 5,823,073 7,343,821 264,668 7,024,509 27,054,938
Deferred income tax assets - net 128,888 76,378 42,984 - 11,835 94,998                      355,083

Total assets             5,602,616              1,201,517              5,866,057              7,343,821                    276,503               7,119,507              27,410,021

Segment liabilities 353,522 148,065 1,823,593 700,429 16,566 54,605 3,096,780
Deferred income tax liabilities - net 3,099 497,184 33,969                      534,252

Total liabilities                  356,621                   148,065              1,823,593              1,197,613                        50,535                        54,605                 3,631,032

Capital expenditures 85,610 46,500 370,290 52,382 10,396 10,713 575,891

Depreciation and depletion 23,945 20,208 87,332 135,894 12,747 16,070 296,196

March 31, 2013 (Unaudited)
Mining Services and Others
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December 31, 2012 (Audited)Mining ServicesHMC CMC TMC RTN RTN/TMC/LCSLC Others TotalRevenues 2,881,204 1,130,033 3,093,866 4,038,188 444,202 19,414 11,606,907Cost of sales 713,371 563,897 996,783 2,184,938 – – 4,458,989Cost of services – – – – 334,089 – 334,089Shipping and loading costs 398,842 250,260 385,542 383,075 – – 1,417,719Excise taxes and royalties 201,684 177,980 247,509 80,764 – – 707,937Segment operating earnings 1,567,307 137,896 1,464,032 1,389,411 110,113 19,414 4,688,173General and administrative 74,483 37,940 114,279 76,625 7,686 311,786 622,799Provision for income tax 455,332 25,053 370,184 394,186 (8,742) 110,348 1,346,361Net income (loss) attributable to equity holdersof the parent 1,106,479 83,656 718,173 844,246 (101,773) (427,123) 2,223,658Segment assets 1,564,307 986,111 5,866,492 8,374,105 238,090 9,766,795 26,795,900Deferred income tax assets - net 128,950 76,208 48,663 – 10,333 103,861 368,015Total assets 1,693,257 1,062,319 5,915,155 8,374,105 248,423 9,870,656 27,163,915Segment liabilities 311,808 149,400 1,840,039 642,549 39,320 67,172 3,050,288Deferred income tax liabilities - net 2,150 – – 510,242 34,683 – 547,075Total liabilities 313,958 149,400 1,840,039 1,152,791 74,003 67,172 3,597,363Capital expenditures 284,377 180,499 841,322 1,372,525 30,972 9,338 2,719,033Depreciation and depletion 72,606 81,841 300,579 416,531 47,263 63,063 981,883
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HMC CMC TMC RTN RTN/TMC/LCSLC  Others TotalRevenues                                   - - 455,348 1,185,494 102,771                             3,216 1,746,829Cost of sales                                   - 721 109,529 521,693 - - 631,943Cost of services                                   - - - - 60,875                                      - 60,875Shipping and loading costs                                   - - 81,288 115,391 -                                      - 196,679Excise taxes and royalties                                   - - 36,428 23,710 -                                      - 60,138Segment operating earnings                                   -                             (721)                      228,103                      524,700                           41,896                             3,216                          797,194
General and administrative                       16,938 10,105 22,907 13,716 1,530                          46,633 111,829Provision for (benefit from) income tax                          2,379 66 54,014 139,732 -                       (18,648) 177,543Net income (loss) attributable to equity       holders of the parent                    (20,530) (15,629) 112,695 280,840 3,789                       (75,203) 285,962Segment assets                1,480,999 1,397,933 5,141,833 7,518,027 153,180                10,646,348 26,338,320Deferred income tax assets - net                    154,686 89,325 43,127 - 4,445                       219,315                          510,898Total assets                1,635,685                  1,487,258                  5,184,960                  7,518,027                        157,625                10,865,663                   26,849,218
Segment liabilities                    242,019 295,836 2,017,160 988,661 126,115                       961,741 4,631,532Deferred income tax liabilities - net                                   - - - 5,444 -                       558,031                          563,475Total liabilities                    242,019                      295,836                  2,017,160                      994,105                        126,115                   1,519,772                      5,195,007
Capital expenditures 28,154 17,501 173,252 174,332 10,757 1,086 405,082Depreciation and depletion                       12,628 21,926 60,936 79,358 8,914                          17,916 201,678

March 31,  2012 (Unaudited)Mining Services and Others
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The Group has revenues from external customers as follows:
For the three-month period ended March 31Country of Domicile 2013 2012(Unaudited)China P=502,646 P=688,681Japan 422,525 494,300Local 479,713 563,848

P=1,404,884 P=1,746,829The revenue information above is based on the location of the customer.Revenue from two key customers amounted to P=669.9 million and P=802.5 million for thethree-month period ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively, arising from sale of ores.The Group has non-current assets consisting of property and equipment and investmentproperty located in the Parent Company’s country of domicile amounting to P=6,168.6 millionand P=6,022.1 million as at March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively.
32. RestatementAccounting for Pension LiabilityThe Group adopted Revised PAS 19 on Employee benefits with a date of initial application ofJanuary 1, 2013.For defined benefit plans, the Revised PAS 19 requires all actuarial gains and losses to berecognized in other comprehensive income and unvested past service costs previouslyrecognized over the average vesting period to be recognized immediately in profit or losswhen incurred.Prior to adoption of the Revised PAS 19, the Group recognized actuarial gains and losses asincome or expense when the net cumulative unrecognized gains and losses for eachindividual plan at the end of the previous period exceeded 10% of the higher of the definedbenefit obligation and the fair value of the plan assets and recognized unvested past servicecosts as an expense on a straight-line basis over the average vesting period until the benefitsbecome vested.Upon adoption of the Revised PAS 19, the Group changed its accounting policy to recognizeall actuarial gains and losses in other comprehensive income and all past service costs inprofit or loss in the period they occur.The Revised PAS 19 replaced the interest cost and expected return on plan assets with theconcept of net interest on defined benefit liability or asset which is calculated by multiplyingthe net balance sheet defined benefit liability or asset by the discount rate used to measurethe employee benefit obligation, each as at the beginning of the annual period.
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The Revised PAS 19 also revised the definition of short-term employee benefits and requiredemployee benefits to be classified as short-term based on expected timing of settlementrather than the employee’s entitlement to the benefits. In addition, the Revised PAS 19modified the timing of recognition for termination benefits. The modification requires thetermination benefits to be recognized at the earlier of when the offer cannot be withdrawnor when the related restructuring costs are recognized.Changes to the definition of short-term employee benefits and timing of recognition fortermination benefits do not have any significant impact to the Group’s financial position andperformance as of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012.
The impacts of the revisions of the standard to the consolidated statements of financial position are
presented below:

As at
December 31,

2012
As at

January 1, 2012
As at

January 1, 2011
Increase (decrease) in:

Retirement obligation P=48,961 P=54,111 P=36,909
Deferred income tax asset 14,688 16,233 11,073
Other comprehensive income (36,648) (39,061) (25,836)
Retained earnings 2,375 1,183 –

The impacts of the revisions to the consolidated statements of income are presented below:

2012 2011
Increase (decrease) in:

Retirement costs (P=1,703) (P=1,690)
Income tax expense 511 507
Net income:

Attributable to the equity holders of the parent 775 769
Attributable to non-controlling interests 417 414

The impacts of the revisions to the consolidated statements of comprehensive income are
presented below:

2012 2011
Increase (decrease) in:

Re-measurement of retirement obligation P=3,447 (P=18,893)
Income tax effects (1,034) 5,668
Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Attributable to the equity holders of the parent 1,569 (8,596)
Attributable to non-controlling interests 845 (4,629)

33. ReclassificationCertain 2012 expense items were reclassified to conform to the presentation of the 2013financial statements.


